240714
Decizion No. <=icl'x

BEFORE TEEX RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

W

—

! r
v
-~

In the Matter of the Application of
THE RATTZRREE BROTEERS COIPANY, 400
Welbridge Boulevard, San Franciuco,
Calif., for an increase iz water
rates charged consumers in subdivi-
sion knowmn as Sudbdivision No. 1,
Schwerin Addition, Visitacion valley,
San Mateo County, as recoxded in the
office of the County Recorder of said
County, October 5, 1908, in Volume 6
at page 42.

;
;;‘J' Co e

B ddd um i el »-,_5.5

Application No. 17685.

[ NP WL N e L] WL S N L NP L )

J.Y. Ratterree and F.J. Obrine,
for Lpplicant.

Sullivan & Thomes, by C.C. Sullivan
for Yargaret Sullivarn and certair
other protestants.

BY THE COMMISSION:
2 Z8E

In thls proceeding The Ratterree 2Zrotkers Company, & cor-
poration which owas and operates a public utility water system sup-
plying water for domestlic purposes in Subdivision No. 1, Schwerin
Addition, located in Visitacion Velley, Sax Mateo County, makes ap-
plication for an increase in rates.

The application allegez that the revenrues od: ained
the rates at present in effect for a number of years lavt past have
been insufficient to meet the bare operating expenses of the plant;
thet the operating delicit for the past six years tas everaged some-
vhet In excess of eightecz hundred dollars annually; aznéd, furtker,

waen the cysten was first imstalled in 1923 meters wereo placed

-1-




on the services but were Irequently broken azd otherwlse tampered
with by consumers with & result tiaat during the latter part of
1826 i+ beceme necessary To remove all meters and deliver water
upon a flat rete bacis of two dollars (£2.00) per month. Applicant
further alleges that it has not avellable the funds necessary O
reinstall and maintain the meters to reduce the waste of water
whick the company must purchase at metered rates. Wherefore, e
Commission is requested 4o authorize & flat rate charge of Zour
dollers ($4.00) per consumer per month.

A public hearing was held in this matier before Examiner

Johnson at San Francisco.

From the ovidence 1t gppears that the origimeal distridu-

tion mains were practically all replaced with larger sized malins
in 1928 by reacon of inadequacy cnd also hecause of local paving
operations end other street improvement work. TRhe system now c¢one-
cists of ebout 18,000 lineal fLeet of mains, largely 4~inch and
2-inch pipe. The extire water supply is purchaced Zrom tie City
of San Francisco through wwo 2-inch meters on the Spring Valley

inch <ransmission main. The systen at »reseat ic uzmmevered aad
upplies 132 acvive c¢onsumers.

H.iA. Noble, one of the Commission's aydraulic engineers,
eppreised this weter work:s upor the basis of historicel cost at
£8,787 end estimeted the deprecietion ammuity to be &1%2, ccaputed
by the five per cent sinking fund method. No egppraisement was subde
mitted by anplicant.

The following tadulation complled Lrom the amnual Xepoxts
of this utility to the Coxxmission gives a comperison for the pas

four yeers of the sanual maintenesnce and operation erxpenses end




Jevenues:

TTPTEXS : . . . 1930

MAINTENANCE & OPXRATION
EAP NG B &

Water supply purchased Irom

Sen Francisco $1,648.88 $2,712.08 $2,808.05 $3,061.06
Repairs %o distridution

systenm 191.21 -
Collection expenses 45.17 ST.50 - -
General expense (salaries) 1,550.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
Taxes (State Corporevtion Tax) 25.00 1 25.00 25.00 25.00
Depreciction - 2 per cent

straight line on $13,000 260,00 260.00 260.00 260.00

Total Oporating Zxpenses  $3,720.26 £4,550.58 $4,593.05 $4,846.06
REVENUES : |
Operating revenues £1,805.84 £2,340.32 £2,505.55 £2,657.05

Apparent Deliciv $1,916.42 $2,210.26 £2,087.50 $2,189.01

The present rates o0f this utility were established by the
Coxmission in July of 1924 upon the basis of an lncrease of twenty-
Zive per cent over and above the rates cherged by the then Spring

Velley Water Compeany with & monthly minimum of +two dollars (£2.00)

per comsumer. Trollowing is set forth a comperison of +the Spring Vel-

ley retes and applicant's zauthorized metered rates:

SPring valley:xatvierrec £Ioz.
Mevtereod : Metered
Retes : Rates
Service Coarge -« 2/8" meter per Tonta 3078 50972
Service Charge = 27" meter per month 5.40 -

Tor Water Deliverod:
For the rirst 5,00 cublic ZLeet,
por 100 cubic Teet 288
For the next 30,000 cubic feet,
per 100 cubic fee? o252
For all over 33,300 cubic feet, -
per 100 cublc fee? 216
Nonthly minimum per consumer -




The two=dollar minimum monthly cherge in The Ratterree Brothers?
metered rete schedule allows the eonsumers the service chaxge of
$.975 plus £1.025 in water delivered at 36 cents per 100 cudic feet,
equivalent to 2 minimum allowance of 285 cuble feet per monthe.

The water use on this systex Zor the past five years ié
shown in the following table in which the monthly use per consumer
as indicated is the average computed for the yeer bdased on the

guartity of water purchased without sllowance for system losses:

T nater rurchasec : Average lioataly :
Number of @ by Udility Use per Consumer:
Consumers Cuvic Feet Cubic Feet :

g6 460,000 445

96 657,600 570
135 1,122,400 692
139 1,095,200 657
140 1,306,800 777

The above water was used entlirely for damestic purposes

in smell residences with incldextal lavn and ganrden irrigetion,

end, in comparison with the average amount of water required by the

consuners receiving water from other utilities of similar character
in the same general vicinity, reveals e rather excessive water con-
sumptione

The two-dollar minimum charge upor a netered basis would
have ellowed each conswmer 285 cubtlic feet of water per month, where-
as the actuel quentity of water delivered during the pest four years
hes been approximately two and three~guarters times this amount.
Had this system beer fully metered and the consumers charged for all
weter in excess of the minimum at the metered raves in elfect, the
revenues of this utility would have been substenticlly increaseld

during the period. The testimony shows that with an allowance of




Tifteen per cent Lor systex losses and umaccounted-ror water the
gross revenues under the meter rates would have been approximately

$5,800 during 1930, compared witk the 2lat mate receipts of

$2,657.05, and would have yielded operating expenses, depreciation

and alco e reasoneble péorit for the year. L4 decrease in comsump~
tion because of metered service would have roflecteld & corresponding
decreace in the Total cost of purchased water.

There can be ro doudt that it is highly inefficient water-
works' practice for applicant to attempt to purchase witer under a
conparatively high measured rate and retail such water %0 iis con-
sumers et flat retes. It is neitlher fa2ir nor reasonable 40 expect
the consumers to suffer for this inefficiency when anelysis of the
operaving ¢osts ard methods cleexly indicates thet the affairs of
This utility can be conducted at a fair profit if service is placed
upon & completely metered basis. This compuny alrezdy khas on hend
in good condition eightly meters and concrete meter boxes which
should be put back in service at once and edditional meters installed
from time ¥o time es rapidly as applicant's finences will permit.
Tbile 1t is regrettable that in the past meny meters apparentily have
beer daneged by partlies unlmomn, we feel certein that nmore extended
efforts upon the part of both company and comsumers to cooperate
with each other and to recognize doth the utility s and The water
users' side of the service prodblems peculier 1o this comaunity will
eliminate any further deliberate dexmeging of meters and meter boxec.

The evidence presented by applicant in this proceeling
does not warrant or Justily the granting of en increacsed Llat rate
Irom two dollars to four dollars. On the other hand, the recoxd

does make it reaszonably certain that the present meter ravte will

S




produce acequate revenues 1f the systex is agein placed upyon -
measured basis, which cen be done without the expenditure of any

large or vnreasonable suw of mozey. The application therefore
will bde denied.

The Retterree Zrotiers Compazy, & corporation, heving
made applicetion as entitled shbove for en order authorizing a
Lla? rate of four dollars (£4.00) per consumer per month instead
of the two~loller ($2.00) minimum zetered raite at present charged
consumers, 2 pudblic heering having beer held thereon end the Com-
xzission being now fully advised in the premises,

IT IS E=REZY ORDERED that the asbove ertitled spplication
be and the same is heredy denied.

For 21l other purposes the effective date of this Order

shall be twenty (20) deys from and sftexr the date hereol.

Deted at San Francisco, Califormiz, this 2.5 day

of oﬂm s A A » 1932,

c 7 N

Lommissioners.




